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phase countervailing duty investigation
No. 701-TA—-434 (Preliminary) and
antidumping investigations Nos. 731—
TA-1030-1032 (Preliminary) under
sections 703(a) and 733(a) of the Tariff
Act 0of 1930 (19 U.S.C. 1671b(a) and
1673b(a)) (the Act) to determine
whether there is a reasonable indication
that an industry in the United States is
materially injured or threatened with
material injury, or the establishment of
an industry in the United States is
materially retarded, by reason of
imports from India of 4,4’-diamino-2,2’-
stilbenedisulfonic acid and stilbenic
fluorescent whitening agents, provided
for in subheadings 2921.59.20 and
3204.20.80, respectively, of the
Harmonized Tariff Schedule of the
United States that are allegedly
subsidized by the Government of India
and by reason of such imports from
China, Germany, and India that are
allegedly sold in the United States at
less than fair value. Unless the
Department of Commerce extends the
time for initiation pursuant to sections
702(c)(1)(B) and 732(c)(1)(B) of the Act
(19 U.S.C. 1671a(c)(1)(B) and
1673a(c)(1)(B)), the Commission must
reach preliminary determinations in
countervailing duty and antidumping
investigations in 45 days, or in this case
by May 15, 2003. The Commission’s
views are due at Commerce within five
business days thereafter, or by May 22,
2003.

For further information concerning
the conduct of these investigations and
rules of general application, consult the
Commission’s Rules of Practice and
Procedure, part 201, subparts A through
E (19 CFR part 201), and part 207,
subparts A and B (19 CFR part 207).

EFFECTIVE DATE: March 31, 2003.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:
Valerie Newkirk (202—-205-3190), Office
of Investigations, U.S. International
Trade Commission, 500 E Street, SW.,
Washington, DC 20436. Hearing-
impaired persons can obtain
information on this matter by contacting
the Commission’s TDD terminal on 202—
205-1810. Persons with mobility
impairments who will need special
assistance in gaining access to the
Commission should contact the Office
of the Secretary at 202—205-2000.
General information concerning the
Commission may also be obtained by
accessing its internet server (http://
www.usitc.gov). The public record for
these investigations may be viewed on
the Commission’s electronic docket
(EDIS) at http://edis.usitc.gov.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

Background

These investigations are being
instituted in response to a petition filed
on March 31, 2003, by Ciba Specialty
Chemicals Corporation, Tarrytown, NY.

Participation in the Investigations and
Public Service List

Persons (other than petitioners)
wishing to participate in the
investigations as parties must file an
entry of appearance with the Secretary
to the Commission, as provided in
sections 201.11 and 207.10 of the
Commission’s rules, not later than seven
days after publication of this notice in
the Federal Register. Industrial users
and (if the merchandise under
investigation is sold at the retail level)
representative consumer organizations
have the right to appear as parties in
Commission countervailing duty and
antidumping investigations. The
Secretary will prepare a public service
list containing the names and addresses
of all persons, or their representatives,
who are parties to these investigations
upon the expiration of the period for
filing entries of appearance.

Limited Disclosure of Business
Proprietary Information (BPI) Under an
Administrative Protective Order (APO)
and BPI Service List

Pursuant to section 207.7(a) of the
Commission’s rules, the Secretary will
make BPI gathered in these
investigations available to authorized
applicants representing interested
parties (as defined in 19 U.S.C. 1677(9))
who are parties to the investigations
under the APO issued in the
investigations, provided that the
application is made not later than seven
days after the publication of this notice
in the Federal Register. A separate
service list will be maintained by the
Secretary for those parties authorized to
receive BPI under the APO.

Conference

The Commission’s Director of
Operations has scheduled a conference
in connection with these investigations
for 9:30 a.m. on April 21, 2003, at the
U.S. International Trade Commission
Building, 500 E Street, SW.,
Washington, DC. Parties wishing to
participate in the conference should
contact Valerie Newkirk (202—-205—
3190) not later than April 16, 2003, to
arrange for their appearance. Parties in
support of the imposition of
countervailing and antidumping duties
in these investigations and parties in
opposition to the imposition of such
duties will each be collectively
allocated one hour within which to
make an oral presentation at the

conference. A nonparty who has
testimony that may aid the
Commission’s deliberations may request
permission to present a short statement
at the conference.

Written Submissions

As provided in sections 201.8 and
207.15 of the Commission’s rules, any
person may submit to the Commission
on or before April 24, 2003, a written
brief containing information and
arguments pertinent to the subject
matter of the investigations. Parties may
file written testimony in connection
with their presentation at the conference
no later than three days before the
conference. If briefs or written
testimony contain BPI, they must
conform with the requirements of
sections 201.6, 207.3, and 207.7 of the
Commission’s rules. The Commission’s
rules do not authorize filing of
submissions with the Secretary by
facsimile or electronic means, except to
the extent permitted by section 201.8 of
the Commission’s rules, as amended, 67
FR 68036 (November 8, 2002).

In accordance with sections 201.16(c)
and 207.3 of the rules, each document
filed by a party to the investigation must
be served on all other parties to the
investigations (as identified by either
the public or BPI service list), and a
certificate of service must be timely
filed. The Secretary will not accept a
document for filing without a certificate
of service.

Authority: These investigations are being
conducted under authority of title VII of the
Tariff Act of 1930; this notice is published
pursuant to section 207.12 of the
Commission’s rules.

Issued: April 2, 2003.

By order of the Commission.

Marilyn R. Abbott,

Secretary to the Commission.

[FR Doc. 03—-8514 Filed 4-7-03; 8:45 am|
BILLING CODE 7020-02-P

INTERNATIONAL TRADE
COMMISSION

Sunshine Act Meeting

AGENCY: International Trade
Commission.
TIME AND DATE: April 17, 2003 at 11 a.m.
PLACE: Room 101, 500 E Street SW.,
Washington, DC 20436, Telephone:
(202) 205-2000.
STATUS: Open to the public.
MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED:
1. Agenda for future meetings: none.
2. Minutes
3. Ratification List
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4. Inv. Nos. 701-TA—433 and 731-
TA-1029 (Preliminary) (Allura Red
Coloring from India)—briefing and vote.
(The Commission is currently scheduled
to transmit its determination to the
Secretary of Commerce on or before
April 18, 2003; Commissioners’
opinions to the Secretary of Commerce
on or before April 25, 2003.)

5. Outstanding action jackets: none.

In accordance with Commission
policy, subject matter listed above, not
disposed of at the scheduled meeting,
may be carried over to the agenda of the
following meeting.

By order of the Commission.
Issued: April 3, 2003.
Marilyn R. Abbett,
Secretary to the Commission.
[FR Doc. 03-8651 Filed 4—4—-03; 12:33 pm]
BILLING CODE 7020-02-P

NUCLEAR REGULATORY
COMMISSION

Sunshine Act; Meetings

AGENCY: Nuclear Regulatory
Commission.

DATES: Weeks of April 7, 14, 21, 28, May
5,12, 2003.

PLACE: Commissioners’ Conference
Room, 11555 Rockville Pike, Rockville,
Maryland.

STATUS: Public and Closed.
MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED:

Week of April 7, 2003
Friday, April 11, 2003

9 a.m.—Meeting with Advisory
Committee on Reactor Safeguards
(ACRS), (Public Meeting) (Contact:
John Larkins, 301-415-7360)

This meeting will be webcast live at
the Web address—http://www.nrc.gov.

12:30 p.m.—Discussion of Management
Issues (Closed—Ex. 2).

Week of April 14, 2003—Tentative

There are no meetings scheduled for
the Week of April 14, 2003.

Week of April 21, 2003—Tentative

There are no meetings scheduled for
the Week of April 21, 2003.

Week of April 28, 2003—Tentative

There are no meetings scheduled for
the Week of April 28, 2003.

Week of May 5, 2003—Tentative

There are no meetings scheduled for
the Week of May 5, 2003.

Week of May 12, 2003—Tentative

Thursday, May 15, 2003

9:30 a.m.—Briefing on Results of
Agency Action Review Meeting
(Public Meeting) (Contact: Robert
Pascarelli, 301-415-1245)

This meeting will be webcast live at
the Web address—http://www.nrc.gov.

The schedule for Commission meetings
is subject to change on short notice. To
verify the status of meetings call
(recording) (301) 415-1292. Contact
person for more information: David
Louis Gamberoni (301) 415-1651.

Additional Information

“Discussion of Management Issues
(Closed—Ex. 2),” originally scheduled
for March 20, 2003, was postponed to
April 11, 2003.

The NRC Commission Meeting
Schedule can be found on the Internet
at: http://www.nrc.gov/what-we-do/
policy-making/schedule.html.

This notice is distributed by mail to
several hundred subscribers; if you no
longer wish to receive it, or would like
to be added to the distribution, please
contact the Office of the Secretary,
Washington, DC 20555 (301) 415—1969).
In addition, distribution of this meeting
notice over the Internet system is
available. If you are interested in
receiving this Commission meeting
schedule electronically, please send an
electronic message to dkw@nrc.gov.

Dated: April 3, 2003.
David Louis Gamberoni,

Technical Coordinator, Office of the
Secretary.

[FR Doc. 03—-8625 Filed 4-4—-03; 11:21 am]
BILLING CODE 7590-01-M

NUCLEAR REGULATORY
COMMISSION

State of Wisconsin: NRC Staff Draft
Assessment of a Proposed Agreement
Between the Nuclear Regulatory
Commission and the State of
Wisconsin

AGENCY: Nuclear Regulatory
Commission.

ACTION: Notice of a proposed agreement
with the State of Wisconsin.

SUMMARY: By letter dated August 21,
2002, former Governor Scott McCallum
of Wisconsin requested that the U.S.
Nuclear Regulatory Commission (NRC)
enter into an Agreement with the State
as authorized by section 274 of the
Atomic Energy Act of 1954, as amended
(Act).

Under the proposed Agreement, the
Commission would relinquish, and

Wisconsin would assume, portions of
the Commission’s regulatory authority
exercised within the State. As required
by the Act, NRC is publishing the
proposed Agreement for public
comment. NRC is also publishing the
summary of a draft assessment by the
NRC staff of the Wisconsin regulatory
program. Comments are requested on
the proposed Agreement and the staff’s
draft assessment which finds the
Program adequate to protect public
health and safety and compatible with
NRC'’s program for regulation of
Agreement material.

The proposed Agreement would
release (exempt) persons who possess or
use certain radioactive materials in
Wisconsin from portions of the
Commission’s regulatory authority. The
Act requires that NRC publish those
exemptions. Notice is hereby given that
the pertinent exemptions have been
previously published in the Federal
Register and are codified in the
Commission’s regulations as 10 CFR
part 150.

DATES: The comment period expires
May 8, 2003. Comments received after
this date will be considered if it is
practical to do so, but the Commission
cannot assure consideration of
comments received after the expiration
date.

ADDRESSES: Written comments may be
submitted to Mr. Michael T. Lesar,
Chief, Rules and Directives Branch,
Division of Administrative Services,
Office of Administration, Washington,
DC 20555-0001. Comments may be
submitted electronically at
nrcrep@nrc.gov.

The NRC maintains an Agencywide
Documents Access and Management
System (ADAMS), which provides text
and image files of NRC’s public
documents. The documents may be
accessed through the NRC’s Public
Electronic Reading Room on the Internet
at http://www.nrc.gov/NRC/ADAMS/
index.html. If you do not have access to
ADAMS or if there are problems in
accessing the documents located in
ADAMS, contact the NRC Public
Document Room (PDR) reference staff at
1-800-397-4209, 301-415—-4737, or by
e-mail to pdr@nrc.gov.

Copies of comments received by NRC
may be examined at the NRC Public
Document Room, 11555 Rockville Pike,
Public File Area O—1-F21, Rockville,
Maryland. Copies of the request for an
Agreement by the Governor of
Wisconsin including all information
and documentation submitted in
support of the request, and copies of the
full text of the NRC Staff Draft
Assessment are also available for public
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